
 

 

 

 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
 

THURSDAY, 17 JULY 2014 AT 10.00 AM 
 

CONFERENCE ROOM A - CIVIC OFFICES 
 
Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 023 9283 4058 
Email: Vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
Councillor Lee Mason (Conservative) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Hugh Mason, Liberal Democrat 
Councillor David Horne, Labour 
Councillor Colin Galloway, UK Independence Party 
 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1  Apologies for Absence  

 2  Declaration of Members' Interests  

 3  Local Welfare Assistance Scheme, April 2015-March 2016 (Pages 1 - 16) 

  The purpose of the report is to provide the Resources Portfolio holder with 
 

• Information about the demand for local welfare provision in 
Portsmouth since April 2013; 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

• Proposals showing where some of this provision could be 
absorbed into existing resources in the future; 

• Information on where gaps in provision might be in April 2015; 

• Options for provision of local welfare assistance for Portsmouth 
residents for the year April 2015 - March 2016. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Resources Portfolio Holder approves the 
proposal to provide £90,000 for 2015/16 as matched funding to the 
EC Roberts 'Fresh Start' bid to the Big Lottery Fund. 

 

 4  Portsmouth Compact Update Report (Pages 17 - 46) 

  The purpose of this report is to enable the Cabinet Member for 
Resources to note the changes to the Portsmouth Compact and to 
approve the Council's continued commitment. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Resources Portfolio Holder  
(1) notes the changes to the Compact,  
(2) approves the Council's continued commitment and  
(3) signs the Portsmouth Compact Agreement. 

 

 5  Budget Outturn 2013/14 - Revenue Cash Limits and Capital Programme 
(Pages 47 - 60) 

   The purpose of the report is to inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition 
Spokespersons of: 

 

• The outturn revenue expenditure for the year compared with 
the cash limited budget. 

 

• The outturn capital expenditure against the capital 
programme for the Resources portfolio. 

 

RECOMMENDED that the content of this report be noted. 
 



 

 

1 

 

 

 

Agenda item:  

Title of meeting:  
 

Resources Portfolio 

Date of meeting: 
 

17th July 2014 

Subject: 
 

Local Welfare Assistance scheme, April 2015 - March 2016 

Report by: 
 

Head of Revenues & Benefits 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision (over £250k):  No  

 

 

1. Purpose of report  
 
This report provides the Resources Portfolio holder with: 
 

• Information about the demand for local welfare provision in Portsmouth 
since April 2013; 

• Proposals showing where some of this provision could be absorbed 
into existing resources in the future; 

• Information on where gaps in provision might be in April 2015; 

• Options for provision of local welfare assistance for Portsmouth 
residents for the year April 2015 - March 2016. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that: 
  
 The Resources Portfolio holder approves the proposal to provide 

£90,000 for 2015/16 as matched funding to the EC Roberts 'Fresh 
Start' bid to the Big Lottery Fund. 

 
 
3. Background 
 

Following the transfer of Community Awards & Crisis Loans from the 
Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) to local government in April 2013, 
Portsmouth City Council (PCC) commissioned 
[...]
ms of provision that may be 
available in the community have been explored before making a local welfare 
assistance award. 
 
Over 40% of funding was spent on 'improving the living conditions' of 
vulnerable people already in their own homes - i.e. people with vulnerabilities 
such as physical or mental health issues, facing exceptional pressures etc.   
 
As demonstrated by the data, over 30% of all funding for 2013/14 was spent 
on resettlement issues, including vulnerable people leaving hostels, hospital, 
institutions or prison who have no money and require furniture and white 

Page 2



 

 

3 

 

goods such as a fridge and a cooker, in order to set up home within the 
community. 
 
Nearly 10% of all awards granted have been in relation to people fleeing 
domestic abuse situations, which will include elements of emergency daily 
living expenses and also furniture, white goods, clothes etc. in order to set up 
home. There would be a deep concern from professionals should this support 
to leave abusive relationships no longer be available, particularly with the 
number of vulnerable children involved.  
 
The Roberts Centre Resettlement Service has been a key referrer to the 
Local Welfare Assistance Scheme. 
 
Please see Appendix C for case studies that demonstrate some key areas of 
need that have been met within the scheme. It sets out what the outcomes 
would have been, both for the individual and in terms of further costs to public 
services, had that provision not been available. 

 
  

5. Analysis of need in the city - maximising existing resources and 

addressing the gaps 

Need 
 
An analysis has been completed around the current LWAS provision and the 
highest and most frequent levels of need met by the current provision. 
 
This tells us that the main areas requiring funding so as to avoid longer term 
costs to public services centre around: 
 
a) Resettlement for people with complex needs - to provide basic items and 

funding to enable people c
[...]
of low cost furniture and white goods 
 
Cost to the Council £250,000 
 
A number of local authority areas have this provision in place, e.g. 
Southampton City Council has the 'Scratch' Project which takes in second 
hand furniture and refurbishes it for people coming out of 
hostels/institutions etc. The second hand furniture provision has been very 
cost effective (they are able to provide an entire package of second hand 
furniture to kit out a property for approx. £130). White goods are bought 
new but at a discounted rate due to bulk purchase. The project also 
provides employment, training and volunteering opportunities and so 
represents a more sustainable model with other clear benefits in relation to 
helping people off benefits and back into work, thus reducing wider 
poverty. 

 
We have estimated that, whilst not meeting all needs, a project such as 
this could be targeted at those at the highest level of need and could be 
run for approximately £250,000 a year. This represents a lower cost 
scheme than the current rate of spend (£440K in 2013/14). 

 
This option would require the Council to explore options for delivery, which 
would probably be best contracted out to an organisation that already has 
experience in running a community project of this nature. This would 
require a competitive tendering process. 

  
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 

6 

 

ii. Provide matched funding for the 'Fresh Start' bid to the Big Lottery  
 

Cost to the Council from Local Welfare Assistance funds: £90,000 
 
A bid is in the process of being submitted to the Big Lottery Fund for a 
project called 'Fresh Start' by the EC Roberts Centre, in partnership with 
the Council's Housing Options service. The bid is to fund a project similar 
to the Southampton 'Scratch' Project above. The Big Lottery has 
requested a re-submission of the bid, at a cost of approximately £250,000 
and with good evidence around partnership working. 

 
With some matched funding from the Council, the Fres
[...]
 met. 

 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

7 

 

7. Recommendation 
 

Option [Cii] is recommended. 
 
It demonstrates good value for money - it is a low cost option which 
enables the provision of a scheme which can meet the needs identified in 
this report, thus reducing longer term costs to the public purse. Funding 
would be through 2014/15 underspend and therefore would not impact on 
2015/16 savings. 

 
 
8. Equality Impact Analysis (EIA) 

 
A preliminary impact assessment has been performed that shows there are 
no equality issues in this report. 

 
 

9. Legal implications 
 

There are no legal implications in this report. 
 

  
10. Head of finance comments 
 

The current forecast underspend on the 2014/15 budget provision, for 
Community and Crisis awards, is estimated to be £140,000 (including the 
administration cost of the scheme). This projected underspend is in line with 
the level achieved on the activity in 2013/14. As there is no budget provision 
to continue this service in 2015/16, it is proposed to utilise £90,000 of the 
current year forecast underspend, to match fund the Big Lottery bid to bring in 
an additional £250,000 to support the provision of welfare assistance to 
residents in 2015/16 and thereby reduce the risk of potential additional costs 
across the Council and partner services. 

 
Given that there is a level of uncertainty to achieving a £90,000 underspend in 
2014/15 at this stage, it will be necessary to ensure that sufficient funds are 
available within the portfolio reserve at the end of the financial year. Therefore 
a minimum balance of £90,000 must be retained and not be available for 
distribution in the current financial year. 

  
 
 
 
 
EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE 
Signed by:  
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

8 

 

APPENDICES: 
  

Appendix A 2013/14 scheme usage 
 Appendix B Broad Analysis of Current Provision and Gaps 
 Appendix C Case studies demonstrating needs analysis 

 
 

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Go
[...]
ted: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
 The purpose of this report is to enable the Cabinet Member for Resources to note 
 the changes to the Portsmouth Compact and to approve the Council's continued 
 commitment.     

 
  
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Resources Portfolio Holder notes the changes to the 
 Compact, approves the Council's continued commitment and signs the 
 Portsmouth Compact Agreement.  
 
3. Background Information 
 

3.1   The Compact is the agreement between government and the voluntary and 
 Community sector, which sets out key principles and establishes a way of  working 
 that improves their relationship for mutual advantage. It considers areas such as  
 voluntary and community sector involvement in policy design and consultation,  
 funding arrangements (including  grants and contracts), promoting  equality,  
 ensuring better involvement in service design and delivery, and strengthening  
 independence. 

  
 The Portsmouth Compact was originally launched in 2004. In 2010 the Portsmouth 
 Compact was incorporated into a wider document, the Portsmouth Voluntary and 
 Community Sector Framework. It built upon the foundation of the Portsmouth 
 Compact, which was part of the framework. Following the Corporate Peer 
 Challenge Review in March 2013 a recommendation was made to "Revisit the 
 compact and use this process to  establish rules of engagement both strategically 
 and tactically" with the measure of success being "New compact in place."  

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 3.2   A working group, comprising representatives of the voluntary and community  
  sector and Portsmouth City Council looked closely at the existing    
  Compact and felt that no major changes to the content/principles of the   
  current Compact were considered to be necessary. The following proposals were 
  made and accepted: 

• To have the Compact as
[...]
 Portsmouth.  

• There will be a minimum of 4 representatives from the Voluntary and Community 

sector, (to represent different types of organisations).  

• Representatives will be nominated by the Portsmouth Voluntary and Community 

Network.  

• Other statutory representatives will be asked if they would like to participate in 

the group upon sign up to the Compact. 

 

Frequency  

 

The group will meet at least quarterly, more often if deemed necessary.  

Work planning  

Page 45



APPENDIX 4 

 

 
 

 2 
 

 

The Compact Reference Group will devise a rolling work plan to fulfil its objectives listed 

under Purpose. This plan will include:  

• An on-going programme to publicise the Compact and embed it into the working 

relationships of the voluntary and statutory organisations. 

• The facilitation of 3 provider seminars a year 

• Overseeing the Commissioning and Procurement plan 

• Communicating and providing updates on the progress  of the Compact 

Implementation Plan  

• Collating feedback on the impact of the Compact. 

• Communicating feedback to Compact partners and the wider sectors through PCC 

and Action Portsmouth’s communication channels 

• Reviewing the operation of the Compact, identifying breaches and taking appropriate 

action 

• Overseeing the dispute resolution procedures 

Portsmouth Voluntary and Community 

Network 

Portsmouth 

Children & Young 

People's Alliance  

Portsmouth Forum 

for Older 

People's Groups 

Compact Reference Group 

Facilitated by 

Community Action in 

Portsmouth 

Providers Seminars 

Facilitated by Portsmouth 

City Council 

Page 46



 

1 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item: 5 

Decision maker: 
 

Cabinet Member for Resources Portfolio 

Subject: 
 

Budget Outturn 2013/14 - Revenue Cash Limits and Capital 
Programme 
 

Date of decision: 
 

17 July 2014 

Report by: 
 

Head of Financial Services 
 
 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Budget & policy framework decision: 
 

No 

 

 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 This report compares the Resources Portfolio revenue expenditure outturn for 

2013/14 with its controllable cash limit for that year, and the outturn capital 
expenditure to the approved capital programme. It provides information to enable 
an understanding of the reasons for variances.  

 
2. Purpose of report  

 
2.1 To inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition Spokespersons of: 

 

• The outturn revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget. 

 

• The outturn capital expenditure against the capital programme for the 
Resources portfolio. 

 
 
3.   Recommendations 
 
3.1 The content of this report be noted. 
 
 
4. Background 
 

Outturn 2013/14 
 £’000 

% of 
Budget 

Total Actual Controllable Expenditure 2013/14 22,583 96.42% 

Controllable Cash Limit 2013/14 23,422  

 Variance (839)                  (3.58%) 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



2 

4.1.1.1 Appendices 
 
4.2 An analysis of this Portfolio’s variations from the revenue cash limit is attached 

at Appendix A. 
 
4.3 An analysis of the Portfolio’s capital expenditure for 2013/14 is attached at 

Appendix B. 
 

5. Managers’ Comments   
 
(Please read in conjunction with the attached Appendix A) 
 

  Revenue Expenditure 
 

5.1 The Resources Portfolio revised cash limit reflects changes approved during the 
year including transfers to and from reserves, carry forward requests and 
adjustments to inflation.  
 

5.2 The outturn of £22,583,029 compared to a revised cash limit of £23,422,223 
indicates a net underspend of (£839,194). This represents a variance of 
(3.58%) against the revised budget. 

 
5.3 Within the portfolio there are services whose budgets are deemed ‘windfall’ 

budgets by the City Council. These services are Rent Allowances, Rent 
Rebates, Spinnaker Tower, Land Charges, Local Welfare Assistance scheme, 
Discretionary Non Domestic Rate relief and District Audit Fees. These ‘windfall’ 
budgets represent income and expendi
[...]
r scheme. Funding is from central government. The majority of 2013/14 

costs relate to set up and administration.

On-going Schemes Total 9,551,031 4,890,098 2,887,462 -2,002,636 8,381,290 22,822,419 22,822,419 0

P
age 58



APPENDIX B

RESOURCES PORTFOLIO

Capital Monitoring Statement - 2013/14 Meeting Date : 17 July 2014 APPENDIX B

Item 

No. Scheme

Source of 

Finance

Expenditure to 

31-Mar-13

Revised 

Budget 

2013/14

Outturn 

Expenditure 

2013/14

In Year 

Variance 

Overspending 

/ (Savings)

Approved 

Estimate 

2014/15

Total 

Approved 

Budget Final Cost

Total Scheme 

Variance 

Overspending 

/ (Savings) Progress to Date/ Comments

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Completed Schemes Total 4,646,764 546,387 480,272 -66,115 0 5,193,151 5,142,105 -51,047

 

GRAND TOTAL 14,197,796 5,436,485 3,367,734 (2,068,751) 8,381,290 28,015,570 27,964,524 (51,047)

Key for Sources of Finance:

CorpRsv Capital Receipts ITR IT Capital Reserve

RCCO Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay CROC Pooled Other Contributions

RCCO(Prev) Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay (Previous Year)CRGG Government Grants Corporate Resource

UB Unsupported Borrowing PR Parking Reserve

B Supported Borrowing OR Other Reserves

OC Other Contributions CP(DCSF)/CM External Grant - Capital Maintenance

OCRec(HRA) Other Contributions (Housing)

P
age 59



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 Local Welfare Assistance Scheme, April 2015-March 2016
	4 Portsmouth Compact Update Report
	Appendix 1 The Portsmouth Compact
	Appendix 2 Compact Glossary of Terms
	Appendix 3 Portsmouth Compact Agreement Form
	Appendix 4 ToR Portsmouth Compact Reference Group

	5 Budget Outturn 2013/14 - Revenue Cash Limits and Capital Programme
	Appendix A REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING
	Appendix B Capital Monitoring Statement




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Resources, 
Councillor Lee Mason, at his meeting held on Thursday, 17 July 2014 at 10.00 
am at the Conference Room A - Civic Offices

Present

Councillor Lee Mason (in the chair)
Councillor Hugh Mason
Councillor David Horne

Officers Present

Kate Kennard, Tackling Poverty Co-ordinator
Ed Woodhouse, Head of Revenues and Benefits
Sue Page, Finance
Mandy Lindley, Third Sector Commissioning Manager

10. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

No apologies for absence  had been received.

11. Declaration of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

12. Local Welfare Assistance Scheme, April 2015-March 2016 (AI 3)
(TAKE IN REPORT)

Ed Woodhouse, the Head of Revenues and Benefits, presented his report 
which set out the demand and where existing provision is being absorbed, 
where there are gaps, as well as the predictions for the next financial year. He 
stressed that the existing partnership with Northgate had been effective but 
this was no longer sustainable without direct funding, and the proposed 
funding to EC Roberts Centre was not part of the cash limit but from the 
forecast underspend in the current financial year.  If the service stopped 
completely in March 2015 it would leave those in significant need more 
vulnerable, and this transition would need to be managed.

Kate Kennard, as PCC's Tackling Poverty Co-ordinator, stressed the 
importance of assisting with resettlement for those clients with complex 
needs, to settle into the community and helping those on very low incomes 
with the provision of basic items.  The case studies illustrated how this could 
help prevent costs to other services by giving help at the initial stage of need.  
The service is centred on vulnerability, including areas of mental health and 
domestic violence, and would also increase a person's chances of finding 
employment.



2

Questions were asked by members regarding the Lottery bid process and 
timescale, and what would happen if it was unsuccessful and the authority's 
statutory responsibilities to help vulnerable residents.    The City Council was 
working closely with the EC Roberts Centre on their bid and an early 
indication was expected.  Councillor Lee Mason, as Cabinet Member, hoped 
that the Council's recent Notice of Motion which gave support, would add 
weight to the bid.

It was further asked that Ed Woodhouse look at whether the information on 
provision on a post code/ward basis could be provided to the Cabinet Member 
and Spokespersons; he felt this would reflect the known areas of deprivation 
in the city.

DECISION that the Resources Portfolio holder approves the proposal to 
provide £90,000 for 2015/16 as matched funding to the EC Roberts 
'Fresh Start' bid to the Big Lottery Fund, subject to available funding 
from underspends.

13. Portsmouth Compact Update Report (AI 4)
(TAKE IN REPORT)

Mandy Lindley, the Third Sector Commissioning Manager, presented the 
report which sought continued commitment and a formal signing of the 
Portsmouth Compact Agreement by the Cabinet Member for Resources (this 
had been separately signed off by the Voluntary Sector Network in June).  
She outlined the evolution of the document and changes to funding 
arrangements.  In 2013 the Peer Review required the compact to be reviewed 
to ensure it is fit for purpose, and this had been out to consultation.  
Questions were raised regarding the cost of changing the logo and it was 
confirmed that there had been no cost to the City Council, and this helped to 
identify a new brand for all the partners to identify with and this would help 
raise the profile of the Compact.

DECISION that the Resources Portfolio Holder 
(1) notes the changes to the Compact
(2) approves the Council's continued commitment and 
(3) signs the Portsmouth Compact Agreement.

14. Budget Outturn 2013/14 - Revenue Cash Limits and Capital Programme 
(AI 5) (TAKE IN REPORT)

Sue Page, on behalf of the Head Financial Services, presented the report.  
The revenue expenditure showed an underspend of £839,000, of which 
£471,000 was controllable underspend, representing approximately 2% of the 
cash limit.  The capital expenditure underspend for 2013/14 was £2,068,751 
which included items that had slipped to 2014/15 financial year (as listed in 
paragraph 7.3 of the report).

Members asked questions regarding the earmarking of underspends; it was 
confirmed that this year is the first for a new system that does not cap the 



3

level for such use of underspends.  It was requested that there be more 
details given to the Cabinet Member and Opposition Spokespersons 
regarding numbers and costs of court summons for Council Tax.  It was also 
requested that a further report be brought to this portfolio regarding the 
progress of the roll out and cost of the Super Connected Cities programme.

DECISION that the content of the report be noted.

(The Cabinet Member for Resources thanked the officers for all of their 
reports.)

The meeting concluded at 11.15 am.

Councillor Lee Mason
Cabinet Member for Resources


